Item No.

Meeting Date: OCTOBER 4, 2012

## Subject:

Award a Contract to Granite Construction Company, to Construct South Side Site Protection Within the Former Teledyne Ryan Site at San Diego International Airport

#### **Recommendation:**

Adopt Resolution No. 2012-0110, awarding a contract to Granite Construction Company, in the amount of \$2,769,751, for Project No. 104126, South Side Site Protection within the former Teledyne Ryan site, at San Diego International Airport.

## **Background/Justification:**

In June 2011, the San Diego County Regional Airport Authority Board ("Board") approved the 2012-2016 Fiscal Year Capital Improvement Program ("CIP"). Included within the CIP is a project to construct an asphalt concrete cap (Cap) over approximately 24-acres of the Teledyne Ryan (TDY) Site. This Cap will prevent any future California Least Tern nesting habitat expansion and reduce the potential for adverse environmental impacts caused by an unprotected dirt site.

Bids were solicited for this project on July 9, 2012. Sealed bids were opened on August 23, 2012. The following bids were received: (See Attachment "A")

Company	Total Bid
Granite Construction Company	\$2,769,751
Daley Corporation	\$2,876,732
Hazard Construction Company	\$2,899,922.60
Southland Paving, Inc.	\$2,964,506.59
LB Civil Construction, Inc.	\$3,295,008.75
PAL General Engineering Inc.	\$3,374,440.44

Engineer's Estimate is \$3,681,571.13 (See Attachment "A").

The requirements of Authority Policy 5.14, small business, local business and service disabled veteran owned small business goal and preference program ("Policy 5.14"), were applied to this bid solicitation. Granite Construction Company ("Granite") submitted the lowest bid in the amount of \$2,769,751. Granite partially met the Policy 5.14 goals that were established for this contract, thus maintaining its low bid status. Granite is considered the lowest responsive and responsible bidder. Award to Granite Construction Company is therefore recommended in the amount of \$2,769,751.

### **Fiscal Impact:**

Adequate funds for the contract with Granite Construction Company are included within the FY2013-FY2017 Capital Budget for Project No. 104126, South Side Site Protection. Sources of funding for this project include Airport Revenue Bonds.

## **Authority Strategies:**

This	s item suppor	ts on	e or more o	f the	Authority S	trate	gies, as follo	ows:	
$\boxtimes$	Community Strategy		Customer Strategy		Employee Strategy		Financial Strategy	$\boxtimes$	Operations Strategy

#### **Environmental Review:**

- A. The installation of an asphalt overlay was evaluated subject to the California Environmental Quality Act ("CEQA"), Pub. Res. Code Section 21065 as a project component of the 2701 North Harbor Drive Demolition Project (former Teledyne Ryan facility) Final Environmental Impact Report (SCH #2007101004; UPD #83356-EIR-713) certified by the San Diego Unified Port District on August 4, 2009.
- B. The installation of an asphalt overlay was a project component included in the Coastal Development Permit (CDP-2009-03) for 2701 North Harbor Drive Demolition Project (former Teledyne Ryan facility) issued by the San Diego Unified Port District on November 9, 2009, Resolution 2009-159 in conformance with the California Coastal Act of 1976 and the Coastal Permit Regulations of the San Diego Unified Port District in accordance with the provisions for the issuance of a Non-appealable Coastal Development Permit.

# **Equal Opportunity Program:**

The San Diego County Regional Airport Authority's ("Authority's") small business program promotes the utilization of small, local, disadvantaged, and other business enterprises, on all contracts, to provide equal opportunity for qualified firms. By providing education programs, making resources available, and communicating through effective outreach, the Authority strives for diversity in all contracting opportunities.

The Authority has a Disadvantaged Business Enterprise ("DBE") Plan as required by the Department of Transportation, 49 CFR Part 26. The DBE Plan calls for the Authority to submit an annual overall goal for DBE participation on all federally funded projects.

This project does not utilize federal funds; therefore, it will not be applied toward the Authority's over-all DBE goal.

#### Prepared by:

IRAJ GHAEMI DIRECTOR, FACILITIES DEVELOPMENT

BIDS OPENED: 8/23/2012 2:00PM

	The state of the s	100			1		,								
ENGIN	ENGINEER'S ESTIMATE: \$3,681,571.13	100		1 5 E TY W	The state of the s			A CONTRACTOR OF THE PROPERTY O		が、これのは、一般	4	STREET, TOTAL OF	5	27 12 37 150	9
				Granite	Granite Construction Company	Dale	aley Corporation	Hazard Const.	Hazard Construction Company	Southlan	Southland Peving, Inc.	LB CIVIL Co	LB Civil Construction, Inc.	Pal General	Pat General Engineering Inc.
				440 S	440 S. Melrose Dr., Sta 200 Vista, CA 92081	125; Lakes	12570 Highway 67 Lakeside, CA 92040	6465 Mar Sen Dieg	6465 Marindustry Place Sen Diego, CA 92121	361 North Escondido, 1	361 North Hale Avenue Escondido, CA 82029-1718	11585 Sorrento Valle San Diego, CA	11585 Sorrento Valley Rd., #104 San Diego, CA 92121	5374 E San Die	5374 Eastgate Mali San Diego, CA 92121
	no en	JARANTEE O	GUARANTEE OF GOOD FAITH		Federal Insurance Company	Philedelphia Inde	ndemnity insurance Compeny	Travelers Car Company	Travelers Casualty and Surety Company of America	Safaco Insurance	Salaro Insurance Company of America	The Guarantee Cor	The Guarantee Company of North America		
	Bid - Bid Schedule Project Items	B 252540	A 50, 1889 D. W.		STY CONTRACTOR TRACTOMENTS - COURT			0.0000000000000000000000000000000000000	STREET, STREET			C. C		DE LIBRORE	ine manover insurance company
BID ITEM NO	HE F	VITAMITY	TV INIT ITEM	Ļ		_		UNIT PRICE		UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL	UNIT PRICE	TOTAL
-	вторя	-	11	\$ 125,068.41	3.41 (in Figures) 3.41 \$125,068.41	(in rigures)	(In Figures) \$137,000.00	(In Figures) \$ 285,000.00	(In Figures) \$285,000.00	(in Figures) \$ 144,000.00	(in Figures) \$144,000.00	(In Figures) \$ 180,000.00	(In Figures) \$180,000,00	(In Figures)	(In Figures)
3	Allowance for Permits and Fees (Excludes	-	+	7		٠, "		<u>~ _ </u>	\$30,000.00	\$ 16,000.00	\$16,000.00	\$ 40,000.00	\$40,000.00	\$ 26,550 00	\$26,550 00
4	Dewatering) Allowance for Additional Emaion/Sediment	Allowance	-	٠	\$30,000.00	<u>,  </u>	\$30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$30,000.00	\$ 30,000.00	\$30,000.00
	Control	Allowance	Se Allowance	»	\$20,000.00	۰,	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$20,000.00	\$ 20,000.00	\$20,000,00
S	Autowards for Unfortisteen Miscontingous Conditions	Allowance	A A Be	s		۰,		\$ 80,000.00	\$80,000.00	\$ 80,000.00	\$80,000 00	\$ 80,000.00	000000	\$ 80,000.00	0000000
9	Temporary Erosion/Sedimentation Control Dewatering, Dewatering Permits and Flow	-	S		320,000.00		\$48,000.00		\$50,000.00	\$ 31,000.00	\$31,000.00	\$ 50,000.00	\$50,000.00	Н	\$51,000.00
.	Control	-	-	5.0		\$ 9,80		\$ 17,50	\$17,500.00	\$ 27,000.00	\$27,000,00	\$ 5,000.00	\$5 000 00	\$ 15,000.00	945 000 00
0 0	Import Fit Material Placement of Import as Compacted Fit	25,512	δδ	8 8	2.25 \$57,402.00	\$ 7.20	\$53,575,20	\$ 5.00	\$127,560.00	\$ 5 2 4 4 6 4	\$102,048.00	6.50	\$165,828.00	4.00	\$102,048.00
0	Unsatisfactory Materials Excevation and Export			\$ 17	17 00 \$58 000 00	\$		5	00 000 000	s		, ,	9501,090,00	9 80	9/6/390.00
£ ¢	Unclassified Excavation	611	ζ		5.00	\$ 14.00	\$11,354.00	\$ 2.00	\$4,055.00	9	\$3,503.52		\$120,000.00	"	\$32,000.00
1	Crockwore manners occurrently and compacts		_			••		\$ 0.05	\$49 127 15	\$ 0.11	6108 070 73	\$ 0.15	24 407 704 45	\$ 0.08	
13	Subgrade Bridging Material, 3 tn. Minus	5,506	Z	7 2	7.00 \$38,542.00	14.00	\$77,084.00	<b>5</b>	\$71,578.00	•	\$116,451.90	95	\$165,180.00	ľ	\$99,108.00
Н	Subgrade Finish	982,543				200		\$ 00.15	\$69,749.00	\$ 16.60	\$60,938.60	\$ 22.00	\$80,762.00	\$ 28.00	\$106,459.00
	Asphalt Paverners Cap Over Compacted Subgrade 2.5 In. Thick	15 022	Ē	\$ 87	87.00	5		49	1	•		• • •	980,534.30	,	9190,008.00
	Porous Asphalt Pavement Cap 2.5 in. Thick	22	H	\$ 170		\$ 14	1	•	\$56.525.00	55	\$1,171,716.00	,	\$1,231,804.00	,	\$1,472,156.00
18	Asphalt Treated Permeable Base 9 in. Thick Black Vinvi Conted Chain Link Fence	784	<u>ئ</u> د	\$ 170		\$ 10		\$ 150.00	\$117,600.00	٠,	\$120,736.00		\$94,080.00		\$50,960.00
П	CPE Perforated Pipe 8 In. Dis.	3,620		\$ 12		\$			\$76,400,00	n	\$43,281.00	v (v	\$46,716.00	w   w	\$48,090.00
Τ	Connect Perforated Pipe to Catch Basin Adjust Evisting Infiltration Transit in Grade	= 5	+	200		\$ 42		55	\$5,500.00	5	\$3,575.00	47	\$7,700.00	\$	\$1,650.00
ន	New Infiltration Trench	Ц	H	\$ 100	100.00 \$69,200.00	\$ 78.00	\$69,576.00	200	\$71,360,00	\$ 79.00	\$118,895.00	10.00	\$15,050.00	\$ 20.00	\$30,100.00
	Remove Interfering Portion of Existing Infiltration Trench	124	<u></u>	\$ 20	20.00	5		5	00 000	50		u			00.000,4216
П	Double Swing Access Gate	6	4	\$ 2,875		\$ 2.75		59	\$8,000.00	.,	\$3,348.00		\$3,472.00		\$2,480.00
T	Adjust Existing Utitity To Grade Storm Drain Cleanout Type A	00 4	2 2	\$ 600000		\$ 63			\$4,500.00	97 0	\$8,280.00	٠,	\$11,700.00	.,	\$10,800.00
88,8	Low Flow Storm Drain Cleanout 8 In. Dia.	5	E	\$ 700.00	\$10,500.00	\$ 560.00	\$8,400.00	\$ 550.00	\$8,250.00	\$ 850.00	\$9,750.00	\$ 4,500.00	\$21,000.00	\$ 5,000.00	\$20,000.00
T	Adjust Exeting Mondorng Well to Grade RCP Storm Drain 24 in, Dia, D-Load per Plan	13	<b>5</b>	İ		8		5	\$6,500.00	99	\$5,070.00	<b>.</b>	\$13,000.00		\$5,850.00
T	with Rubber Gesket Joints BCD Street Drain 18 In Die D.J. and nee Dies	781	7		80.00 \$70,290.00	9	\$71,071.00	\$ 83.00	\$72,633.00	\$ 102.00	\$79,662.00	\$ 87.00	\$67,947.00	\$ 85.00	\$66,385.00
	with Rubber Gasker Joints	496	ħ	\$ 70	70.00 \$34,720.00	\$ 89.00	\$44,144.00	\$ 90.00	\$44,640.00	\$ 93.00	\$46,128.00	\$ 62.00	\$30.752.00	\$ 89.00	544 144 00
	with Rubber Gasket Joints	78	Ŧ,	\$ 105.00	\$7,980.00	\$ 144.00	\$10,944.00	\$ 160.00	\$12.160.00	\$ 146.00	\$11 096 00	\$ 153.00	\$11.838.00	\$ 125.00	00 000
ER .	Eliptical RCP Storm Drain 24 In. D-Load per Plan with Rubber Gasket		••	\$ 135.00		\$ 144.00		150.00		155.00		00 000			Orione se
	Joints Concrete Protection for Existing Sewer Pipe	1-	5 4	60	\$23,895.00	\$ 1050	\$25,488.00		\$26,550.00	ľ	\$27,435.00	Ì	\$22,656.00	00:01	\$19,470.00
88	Drop Inlet + 3 Ft. x 6 Ft. with Traffic Rated Grate		ď	\$ 8,000.00		\$ 6,800		\$ 7,000,00	000	5 940 00	00.000,16	2 500.00	34,300.00	6,500.00	\$6,500.00
×	Clearwater Stormwater Treatment		5	\$ 4,500.00		.,			\$42,000.00		\$35,640.00		\$45,000.00		\$29,100.00
37	Clearwater Stormwater Treatment		5	\$ 4 500 00					\$5,000.00	-	\$4,450.00		\$5,000.00		\$4,674.00
	1-Sack Concrete Sturry Storm Drain Backfill	9 9	<b>ა</b>		\$45,000,00 \$2,880,00	, ,	\$41,500.00		\$50,000.00	4,000.00	\$40,000.00		\$50,000.00	\$ 3,250.00	\$32,500.00
88 98	Remove and Replace Existing Fence in Kind Remove Evering Storm Drain Cleaned	-	Si	\$ 1,000.00		\$ 2,950,00		3,000.00	\$3,000.00	\$ 3,025.00	\$3,025.00	\$ 4,000.00	\$7,040.00	\$ 3,360.00	\$3,360.00
	Structure, Interfering Storm Drain Pipes and Curb and Guther to Facilitate Storm Drain			00.000,5	00:	\$ 2,600.00		\$ 3,000.00		\$ 6,500.00		\$ 4 600 00		\$ 25,000,00	
	Construction Designs Everyon Costs to March	-	S	8000	\$5,000.00		\$2,600.00		\$3,000.00		\$6,500.00		\$4,600.00		\$25,000.00
42	Remove Existing Unitration Trench and	-	2	١		820		2,5	\$2,500.00		\$1,700.00	3,6	\$3,600.00	12.0	\$12,000.00
T	Recompact Subgrade Concrete Collar	421	7 A3	50000	\$4,210.00	13.00	\$5,473.00	10.00	\$4,210.00	ľ	\$6,736.00		\$12,630.00	\$ 38.00	\$15,998.00
4	Sawcut and Remove Existing Pavement, Curb					•		00.000	00.0004	300.00	\$1,300.00	2,000.00	\$2,000.00	\$ 2,500.00	\$2,500.00
	and Gutter, and Sidewalk for Storm Drain Construction, Construct Trench Repair, Replace Curb, Gutter, and Sidewalk in Kind	•		\$ 100.00		\$ 10,600.00		\$ 100.00		\$ 4,900.00		\$ 20,000.00		\$ 15,500.00	
ě	(u/e:	-	S]		\$2,769,751.00		\$10,600.00		\$2.899,922.60		\$2,964,506,59		\$20,000.00		\$15,500.00
ADDENDUM NO.	NOTED BY BIDDERS ON THEIR SUBMITTED BID SCHEDULE:	ITED BID SC	HEDULE:										2100000		40'044'41'0'64
-					Yes		No		Yes		Yes		Yes		, Ves
					Yes		No		Yes		Yes		Yes		Yes

Southland Paving, Inc. submitted total bid was \$2,959,606.59.

### RESOLUTION NO. 2012-0110

A RESOLUTION OF THE BOARD OF THE SAN DIEGO COUNTY REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY AWARDING Α CONTRACT TO **GRANITE** CONSTRUCTION COMPANY, IN THE AMOUNT OF \$2,769,751, FOR PROJECT NO. 104126, SOUTH SIDE SITE PROTECTION WITHIN THE FORMER TELEDYNE RYAN SITE AT SAN DIEGO INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT

WHEREAS, in June 2011, the San Diego County Regional Airport Authority Board ("Board") approved the 2012-2016 Fiscal Year Capital Improvement Program ("CIP"); and

WHEREAS, included within the CIP is a project to construct South Side Site Protection, located on the former Teledyne Ryan Industries ("TDY") site; and

WHEREAS, the project includes construction of a 2.5-inch asphalt concrete cap over roughly 24-acres of the TDY site; and

WHEREAS, the Authority issued a Bid Solicitation Package for this project on July 9, 2012; and

WHEREAS, on August 23, 2012, the Authority opened sealed bids received in response to the Bid Solicitation Package; and

WHEREAS, Granite Construction Company, submitted the lowest bid in the amount of \$2,769,751 and the Authority's staff has duly considered the bid and has determined Granite Construction Company is responsible, and that its bid is responsive in all material respects; and

WHEREAS, the Board believes that it is in the best interest of the Authority and the public that it serves for the Board to award Granite Construction Company, the contract for Project No. 104126, South Side Site Protection, upon the terms and conditions set forth in the Bid Solicitation Package.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board hereby awards a contract to Granite Construction Company, in the amount of \$2,769,751 for Project No. 104126, South Side Site Protection, within the former Teledyne Ryan site at San Diego International Airport, upon the terms and conditions set forth in the Bid Solicitation Package; and

Resolution No. 2012-0110 Page 2 of 2

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Authority's President/CEO or designee hereby is authorized to execute and deliver such contract to Granite Construction Company; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Authority and its officers, employees, and agents are hereby authorized to perform all such acts as may be necessary or appropriate in order to effectuate fully the foregoing resolutions; and

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the installation of asphalt overlay was a project component included in the Coastal Development Permit (CDP-2009-03) for 2701 North Harbor Drive Demolition Project (former Teledyne Ryan facility) issued by the San Diego Unified Port District on November 9, 2009, Resolution 2009-159 in conformance with the California Coastal Act of 1976 and the Coastal Permit Regulations of the San Diego Unified Port District in accordance with the provisions for the issuance of a Non-appealable Coastal Development Permit.

PASSED, APPROVED, AND ADOPTED by the Board of the San Diego County Regional Airport Authority at a regular meeting this 4th day of October, 2012 by the following vote:

		· ·
AYES:	Board Members:	
NOES:	Board Members:	
ABSENT:	Board Members:	
		ATTEST:
		TONY R. RUSSELL DIRECTOR, CORPORATE SERVICES/ AUTHORITY CLERK
APPROVED	AS TO FORM:	
BRETON K. GENERAL C		_